
 
 

 
 

 Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

Dydd Iau, 5 Medi 2002 
 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod 
 

Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 13eg Medi, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Eitem 
ddim 

Eitem Tudalennau 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   I gadarnhau ac arwyddo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol 
 
L&R Committee 
 
14th June 2016 
8th July 2016 
19th July 2016 
 
L&R Subcommittee  
 
14th June 2016 

 

1 - 20 

4.   Adroddiad perfformiad Diogelu'r Cyhoedd 2015/16 

 
21 - 34 

5.   Diwygiad i Tacsi a Hurio Preifat Polisi ac Amodau 2016 

 
35 - 38 

6.   Cais am Ganiatâd Masnachu Bloc Blynyddol Street ar gyfer Canol 
Tref y Fenni 

 

39 - 66 

7.   Cau allan y wasg a'r cyhoedd allan o'r cyfarfod yn ystod ystyriaeth 
o'r eitemau busnes canlynol ar y sail eu bod yn golygu datgeliad 
tebygol gwybodaeth eithriedig 

 

67 - 68 

7.1.   I ystyried a yw'r gyrrwr yn " Addas a Phriodol " i barhau i ddal 
Trwydded Yrru / Hurio Preifat Cerbydau Hacni 

 

69 - 74 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf 
 
18th October 2016 at 10am 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr Sir: R. Chapman 

R. Edwards 
D. Evans 
L. Guppy 
J. Higginson 
J. Marshall 
J. Prosser 
B. Strong 
F. Taylor 
P. Watts 
A. Webb 
M. Hickman 

 
Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus 
 
Mynediad i gopïau papur o agendâu ac adroddiadau 
Gellir darparu copi o'r agenda hwn ac adroddiadau perthnasol i aelodau'r cyhoedd sy'n 
mynychu cyfarfod drwy ofyn am gopi gan Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01633 644219. 
Dylid nodi fod yn rhaid i ni dderbyn 24 awr o hysbysiad cyn y cyfarfod er mwyn darparu 
copi caled o'r agenda hwn i chi. 
 
Edrych ar y cyfarfod ar-lein 
Gellir gweld y cyfarfod ar-lein yn fyw neu'n dilyn y cyfarfod drwy fynd i 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk neu drwy ymweld â'n tudalen Youtube drwy chwilio am 
Monmouthshi
[...]
une, 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
   
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor L. Guppy (Chairman) 
County Councillor B. Strong (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: R. Chapman, R. Edwards, D. Evans, 
J. Higginson, J. Prosser, F. Taylor, A. Webb and M. Hickman 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Sam Winn Senior Licensing Officer 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Debbie McCarty Whole Place Manager 
Ben Winstanley Estates Manager 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
1. To elect a Chair  

 
County Councillor L. Guppy was elected as Chairman of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee. 
 
2. To appoint a Vice Chair  

 
County Councillor B. Strong was appointed as Vice Chairman of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee.  
 
3. Apologies for absence  

 
We received apologies from County Councillior J. Marshall. 
 
4. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
5. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes on meetings held on the 3rd May 2016, 22nd March 2016 and 11th May 2016 were 
signed as accurate by the Chair. 
 
6. To exclude the press and public from the meeting during the consideration of the 

following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information  

 
7. To consider whether the driver is 'fit and proper' to continue to hold a Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence  
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant to the meeting and introduced Members of the 
Committee and the attending Officers and explained the protocol for the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th June, 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
 
The applicant confirmed their name and address to the Committee and confirmed that they were 
content to proceed without legal
[...]
including grassed area (74 
pitches) 

Plan E: R proposed new car park and area around Duck Pond in Drybridge Park off Rockfield 
Road (56 pitches). 
 
The total pitches requested for Monmouth Town Centre is 537 pitches. 
 
The applicant has further stated that if the consent is granted she will ensure pitch holders will 
comply with the Council’s conditions for the consent. The applicant has stated within Section 6 
of the application form that each person requesting a pitch will be required to complete an 
“Application for a Day Market Pitch”, which will be issued by Facilities and Market, 
Monmouthshire County Council, attached as Appendix C. 
 
Members asked if local traders had been consulted over the loss of car parking facilities and we 
were told that MCC run a market in a section of the car park already and this application is for 
special events only. 
 
The Committee praised the Officers for their forward planning and agreed that it would be good 
for Monmouthshire. 
 
It was proposed that the application was accepted with the highway objections being taken into 
account. 
 
10. DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER, CLEDDON SHOOTS, LLANDOGO, 

TRELLECH (41Mod)  
 
Deferred to a later meeting. 
 
11. To note the date and time of the next meeting  

 
19th July 2016  at 10am and 1pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm  
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee – Rights of Way 
Advisory Panel held in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

on Tuesday, 19th July, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor L. Guppy (Chairman) 
County Councillor B. Strong (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: R. Chapman, D. Evans, J. Higginson and 
A. Webb  
 
County Councillor P.A.D. Hobson, Cabinet Member for Community 
Development attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair. 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Paul Ke
[...]
red that the evidence presented to the 
Committee had weighed in favour of making a Modification Order. 
 
The Legal Adviser informed the Committee that the evidence had been clearly 
presented to Members and that they needed to be satisfied with the evidence received 
before making a decision. 
 
Having considered all views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor R.J. 
Higginson and seconded by County Councillor D.J. Evans that the Committee should 
accept the advice provided by Robin Carr Associates and that the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee – Rights of Way Advisory Panel should advise the Cabinet 

Page 14



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee – Rights of Way 
Advisory Panel held in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

on Tuesday, 19th July, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Member for Community Development to make a Modification Order (under Section 
53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and 
Statement a restricted byway, from point A to J shown on the map in Appendix 1 of the 
report, and to seek confirmation of the order.   
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
In favour of the proposal - 6 
Against the proposal - 0 
Abstentions   - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that the Rights of Way Advisory Panel advise the Cabinet Member for 
Community Development to make a Modification Order (under Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and Statement a 
restricted byway, from point A to J shown on the map in Appendix 1 of the report, and to 
seek confirmation of the order.   
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.35 am  
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee – Rights of Way 
Advisory Panel held in The Council Chamber, County Hall, Th
[...]
nd Statement a 
restricted byway, from point A to J shown on the map in Appendix 1 of the report, and to 
seek confirmation of the order.   
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.35 am  
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To inform Members of service delivery and performance across the Public Protection 

division, which comprises Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 To consider and comment on the contents of the accompanying report entitled ‘Public 

Protection Performance report 2015/16’ 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 Strong Communities Select Committee received a performance report covering Public 

Protection Services on 21st July 2016.  This was in response to a Cabinet report in 

January 2015 recommending this Committee monitors any changes in our performance, 

further to budget reductions implemented for 2014/15. 

 

3.2 On 7th January 2015 Cabinet requested regular six monthly reports to Strong Communities 

Committee to monitor performance over time.  In this way, any negative impacts could be 

assessed and acted upon if necessary. To widen Member involvement and understanding 

of the range of Public Protection services delivered, it also assists to report on 

performance via Licensing & Regulatory Committee.   

 

3.3 The attached report summarises recent performance and highlights the following:- 

 

 The four service teams, for the vast majority of services they deliver, meet the Authority’s 

legal obligations in  relation to Public Protection services. 

 

 There has been some decline in closing complaints within Public Health, for example 

concerning noise and other statutory cases. It should be noted that this small team (5.5 

FTE’s) dealt with 1,559 new service requests (1,667 clients) in 2015/16. 

 

 Six monthly reports will continue to be made to this Committee to assess the impact of 

budget reductions on Public Protecti
[...]
k to wider agendas, for example the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015. The principles of well-being, early intervention and 

prevention (to reduce future ill-health or other problems) are embedded within Public 

Protection. 

And finally …… 

The Chief Medical Officer for Wales, in October 2015, within her annual report noted – ‘I 

have highlighted the importance of the work of environmental health practitioners in 

dealing with public health concerns as diverse as cancer, obesity, infectious diseases, 

asthma, falls and excess winter deaths.  I have also highlighted the growing public health 

importance of alcohol control, sunbeds, body piercing, air pollution, housing standards and 

food hygiene.  Environmental health contributes to the wider national agenda of health, 

wellbeing and public service improvement and plays an important direct and indirect 

preventative role.’ 

DJ/MM/07/07/2016 

Page 34



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT  
 

SUBJECT:  Proposed amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and 

Conditions 2016 

 

DIRECTORATE: Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 

MEETING: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date to be considered: 13th September 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

 
 

1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1  To consider the proposed amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and 

Conditions 2016.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 
2.1   Members approve the amendment of Appendix D item 6 of the Taxi and Private 

Hire Policy and Conditions 2016 to state the following:- 
 
Before being licensed a vehicle must meet the technical standard of either; 

 
(i) A European Whole Vehicle Type approval 

(ii) A British National Type Approval or 

(iii) A British Single Vehicle Approval pre 31st December 2009 

(iv) A British Individual Vehicle Approval from 1st January 2010 

 
Only vehicles in category M1 or M2 (passenger carrying vehicles), will be 
licensed by MCC.  Vehicles in category N1 or N2 (goods vehicles) that have 
been converted will not be licensed unless the vehicle has been issued with 
either a British Single Vehicle Approval or a British Individual Vehicle Approval 
from the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency to ensure the vehicle is suitable 
to carry passengers.  More information on vehicle categories can be found at 
www.dft.gov.uk  

 
 

2.2   Members approve the amendment of Appendix D item 21 of the Taxi and Private 
Hire Policy and Conditions 2016, namely: 

 

In the instances of fire in a vehicle, in all circumstances, stop the vehicle and 

escape, retiring to safe distance without straying onto the carriageway. 

3. KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 The Authority approved the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2016 that 

came into force on 1st April 2016.   
 
3.2 Appendix D item 6 of this Policy requested that vehicles in category N1 or N2 

(goods vehicles) that have been converted will not be licensed unless an 
Individual Vehicle Approval to M1 or M2 has been issued by VOSA.  It has now 
become apparent that the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (previously 
VOSA) will not change a  category of vehicle from N category (goods vehicles) to 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

http://www.dft.gov.uk/


M category (passenger vehicles) vehicles following a vehicle approval check.  
However, they have stipulated that N category vehicles will be suitable to carry 
passengers providing this type of vehicle has either a British Single Vehicle 
Approval or a British Individual Vehicle Approval certificate.  As such it is 
recommended the wording of Appendix D item 6 be amended to accommodate 
this, (see 2.1 above for the proposed amendment). 

 
3.3 Appendix D item 21 requested a fully serviced fire extinguisher (preferably with a 

gauge), shall be fitted in such a position to be readily available for use.  The 

registration number of the vehicle shall be marked upon the extinguisher at all 

times.  The extinguisher must be serviced in accordance with manufacturer’s 

instructions and always replaced after use or in accordance with any date 

specified by the manufacturer. Only use the fire extinguisher for minor fires.   In all 

other circumstances, stop the vehicle and escape, retiring to safe distance without 

straying onto the carriageway.   

 

3.4  Concerns have been raised with regard to the safety of the driver and their 

passengers if they tried to tackle a fire with an extinguisher.  It is therefore 

recommended that instead the driver ensure safe exit from a vehicle.  If a vehicle 

is installed with a fire extinguisher the driver or a passenger may be tempted to 

remain with the vehicle and try and use the extinguisher, putting themselves at 

risk if the vehicle ignites quickly.  As such it is recommended the wording of 

Appendix D item 21 be amended to accommodate this (see 2.2 above). 

 

3.5 Consultation is not required on the amendments of the Taxi and Private Hire 

Policy and Conditions 2016 recommended in 3.2 and 3.3 above. 3.2 is a 

requirement of the DVSA and 3.3. is the removal of a condition to ensure the 

safety of the driver and passengers of a vehicle.   

 

4. REASONS 

 
4.1   To ensure vehicles licensed as a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle is 

suitable to carry passengers. 
 
4.2 To ensure the safety of the driver and passengers in instances of fire in a licensed 

Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle . 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
 5.1  All Licensing fees and charges are recovered on a cost recovery basis. 
 

6. WELLBEING AND FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1   The ‘Future Generations’ template was previously submitted on the introduction of 

the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2016.   

 

7. CONSULTEES: 
 
 Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency. 
   

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 

Page 36



 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 
 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
  

 

9. AUTHOR: 

 
 Linda O’Gorman 
 Principal Licensing Officer 

  

CONTACT DETAILS: 

 
Tel:  01633 644214  
Email: lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 37

mailto:lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT  
 

SUBJECT:  Application for an Annual Block Street Trading Consent for 

Abergavenny Town Centre 

 

DIRECTORATE: Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 

MEETING: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date to be considered: 13th September 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

 
 

1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1  To consider an application for a Block Street Trading Consent to trade in 

Abergavenny Town Centre. (Application and Plan attached to this report as 
Appendix A and Appendix B respectively)  

 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 
 It is recommended that:- 
 

2.1   Members consider and determine the application attached to this report as 
Appendix A.  

 

3. KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 An application was received on 30th August 2016 from Ms Sharon Hutchinson, on 

behalf of Facilities and Market, Monmouthshire County Council for Abergavenny 
Town Centre, which is attached to this report as Appendix A.  The application 
request is to trade on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 07.00hrs until 
23.00hrs.  The location and number of pitches requested in the application form 
for Abergavenny Town Centre are as follows:-  

 
 Plan 1 : Abergavenny Castle  (50 pitches) 
 Plan 2 : Linda Vista Gardens (50 pitches), St Johns Square (26 pitches), 

Flannel Street (7 pitches), Nevill Street (23 pitches), High Street (32 
pitches), Cross Street (70 pitches), Brewery Yard (50 pitches), Baker Street 
(10 pitches) 

 Plan 3 : Pen-y-Pound (50 pitches), Bailey Park (50 pitches) 
 
 

   The total pitches requested for Abergavenny Town Centre is 418 pitches. 
 
3.2 The applicant has stated the pitches will be subject to the following: 

 Trading will not be permitted in any area that contravenes Traffic 
Regulation Orders / Highway Law. 

 Facilities and Markets to notify 
[...]
ecision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 

demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

    

    

    

 

 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 67

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 7a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 I gadarnhau ac arwyddo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/06/2016 Licensing and Regulatory Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 08/07/2016 Licensing and Regulatory Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 19/07/2016 Licensing and Regulatory Committee
	Minutes


	4 Adroddiad perfformiad Diogelu'r Cyhoedd 2015/16
	PP Performance Report 15 16

	5 Diwygiad i Tacsi a Hurio Preifat Polisi ac Amodau 2016
	6 Cais am Ganiatâd Masnachu Bloc Blynyddol Street ar gyfer Canol Tref y Fenni
	6a Future Generations Evaluation Form

	7 Cau allan y wasg a'r cyhoedd allan o'r cyfarfod yn ystod ystyriaeth o'r eitemau busnes canlynol ar y sail eu bod yn golygu datgeliad tebygol gwybodaeth eithriedig
	7a I ystyried a yw'r gyrrwr yn " Addas a Phriodol " i barhau i ddal Trwydded Yrru / Hurio Preifat Cerbydau Hacni
	taxi driver letter




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mawrth, 13eg Medi, 2016 at 

10.00 am 
 

 
 

YN 
BRESENNOL 

County Councillors: R. Chapman, R. Edwards, J. Higginson, 
A. Webb and M. Hickman 
 

 
SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Ioan Gealy Solicitor 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 
David Jones Head of Public Protection 
Sam Winn Senior Licensing Officer 

 
 

 
1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  

 
Rydym yn derbyn ymddiheuriadau oddi wrth y Cynghorwyr Sir D. Evans, J. Prosser a F. Taylor. 
 
2. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Roedd y Cynghorydd Sir R. Chapman wedi datgan diddordeb personol a rhagfarnus o dan Cod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau o ran eitem  7 gan fod y gyrrwr tacsi yn adnabyddus iddo. Gadawodd y 
cyfarfod tra bod yr eitem hon yn cael ei thrafod.   
 
3. I gadarnhau ac arwyddo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol  

 
Cadarnhawyd a llofnodwyd y cofnodion canlynol o’r Pwyllgor gan y Cadeirydd. 
 
Pwyllgor L&R  
14eg Mehefin 2016 
8fed Gorffennaf 2016 
19eg Gorffennaf 2016 
 
Is-bwyllgor L&R  
14th Mehefin 2016 
 
4. Adroddiad perfformiad Diogelu'r Cyhoedd 2015/16  

 
Roeddem wedi derbyn adroddiad gan Bennaeth Gwasanaethau Rheoleiddio er mwyn rhoi 
gwybod i Aelodau am ddarpariaeth gwasanaeth a pherfformiad ar draws yr adran  Amddiffyn y 
Cyhoedd, sydd yn cynnwys Iechyd Amgylcheddol, Safonau Masnach a Thrwyddedu.   
 
Roedd y Pwyllgor Dethol Cymunedau Cryf wedi derbyn adroddiad perfformiad a oedd yn ymdrin 
â Gwasanaethau Amddiffyn y Cyhoedd ar yr 21ain o Orffennaf. Roedd hyn mewn ymateb i 
adroddiad  Cabinet yn Ionawr 2015 yn argymell fod y Pwyllgor hwn yn monitro unrhyw newid yn 
ein perfformiad, a hynny yn sgil y gostyngiadau sydd wedi eu gwneud i gyllidebau yn 2014/15. 
 
Ar y 7fed o Ionawr2015, roedd y Cabinet wedi gwneud cais am adroddiadau bob chwe mis i’r 
Pwyllgor Cymunedau Cryf er mwyn monitro perfformiad dros amser. O’r herwydd, bydd modd 
asesu a gweithredu ar unrhyw sgil-effeithiau negatif yn syth. Er mwyn gwella dealltwriaeth yr 
Aelodau a’r rhan y maent yn chwarae ar draws yr ystod o wasanaethau sydd yn cael eu darparu 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mawrth, 13eg Medi, 2016 at 

10.00 am 
 

gan Amddiffyn y Cyhoedd, mae hefyd yn helpu i adrodd ar berfformiad drwy’r Pwyllgor 
Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio. 
 
Roedd yr adroddiad wedi crynhoi’r perfformiad diweddar ac wedi amlygu’r canlynol:- 
 

 Mae’r pedwar tîm gwasanaeth, a hynny  o ran y mwyafrif helaeth o wasanaethau y 
maent yn darparu, yn cwrdd â goblygiadau cyfreithiol yr Awdurdod o ran y 
gwasanaethau Amddiffyn y Cyhoedd.   

 Mae yna ychydig o ddirywiad wedi bod o ran datrys cwynion o fewn Iechyd Cyhoeddus, 
er enghraifft, sydd yn ymwneud â sŵn ac achosion statudol eraill. Dylid nodi fod y tîm 
bach hwn (sydd yn cynnwys 5.5 person llawn amser) wedi delio gyda 1,559 o geisiadau 
gwasanaeth newydd (1,667 o gleientiaid) yn 2015/16. 

 Byd adroddiadau yn parhau i gael eu cyflwyno i’r Pwyllgor hwn bob chwe mis er mwyn 
asesu sgil-effaith y gostyngiadau i gyllidebau ar berfformiad gwasanaethau Amddiffyn y 
Cyhoedd.   
 
 
 

 Mae archwiliadau diweddar gan swyddfa Archwilio Cymru, ac Asiantaeth Safonau Bwyd  
Cymru, yn dangos fod y perfformiad cyfredol yn foddhaol o fewn Iechyd Amgylcheddol 
ond byddai’r gwasanaeth yn cael trafferthion ymgymryd ag unrhyw ddyletswyddau 
statudol newydd i amddiffyn y cyhoedd a’r amgylchedd.  

 
Mewn ymateb i gwestiwn sydd yn ymwneud â herio staffio o fewn yr adran wrth i’r adran 
ymgymryd â mwy o ddyletswyddau statudol, cawsom wybod y byddwn yn lobïo Llywodraeth 
Cymru ar gyfer cyllid i ddelio ag unrhyw faich newydd a’n sicrhau fod yr adnoddau gennym er 
mwyn cwrdd â’r disgwyliadau.   

 
Roedd Aelod wedi gofyn am fater penodol ynghylch sŵn mewn tŷ tafarn lleol sydd wedi ei leoli 
mewn ardal breswyl, a hynny yn sgil y nwyddau sydd yn cael eu gollwng yno’n gynnar yn y 
bore. Dywedodd swyddogion fod ffynhonnell sŵn sefydlog (megis Caraoce) yn hawdd ei fonitro 
gan fod modd cymryd camau i fynd i’r afael â’r mater ond bydd yn siarad gyda’r Aelod am 
fanylion pellach.   
 
Gofynnodd Aelod pa gamau sydd yn cael eu cymryd i fynd i’r afael â’r ardaloedd hynny sydd yn 
y Sir sy’n dioddef llygredd awyr. Dywedwyd wrthym fod yna gynllun gweithredu eisoes yn bodoli 
ac mae  Huw Owen o Iechyd Amgylcheddol yn cadeirio grŵp sydd yn gweithio ar y mater hwn.   
 
Dywedwyd wrthym y bydd Amy Lawton yn rhoi hyfforddiant i aelodau ar y ddeddfwriaeth 
newydd sydd yn ymwneud â chyfrifoldebau landlordiaid.  
 
Gofynnwyd sut oedd arian sy’n dod o ddirwyon hylendid bwyd yn cael ei ddefnyddio ac 
esboniodd y swyddog o’r adran gyfreithiol fod y dirwyon yn mynd i’r Llywodraeth Ganolog ac 
mae costau’r llys yn dod i’r Awdurdod Lleol.   
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i Bennaeth Iechyd Cyhoeddus a Diwylliant am yr adroddiad a gofynnodd 
iddo sicrhau bod y tîm cyfan yn cael eu diolch am eu gwaith caled a’u hymrwymiad.   
 

i) Mae’r ffioedd sydd wedi eu manylu yn Atodiad A o’r adroddiad i’w cymeradwyo ac 
yn dod i rym o’r 21ain Mai 2015; a 

ii) Mae’r ffioedd i’w hadolygu’n flynyddol wedi hyn. 
 
5. Diwygiad i Tacsi a Hurio Preifat Polisi ac Amodau 2016  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mawrth, 13eg Medi, 2016 at 

10.00 am 
 

 
Roeddem wedi derbyn adroddiad gan y Prif Swyddog Trwyddedu  er mwyn ystyried cynnig i 
newid Polisi ac Amodau Tacsi a Hurio Preifat  2016. 
 
Roedd yr Awdurdod wedi cymeradwyo’r  Polisi ac Amodau Tacsi a Hurio Preifat  2016 a ddaeth 
i rym ar y 1af o Ebrill 2016. 
 
Roedd Atodiad D eitem 6 o’r o’r Polisi hwn wedi gwneud cais nad yw cerbydau  yn y categori N1 
neu N2 (cerbydau nwyddau) sydd wedi eu newid, yn derbyn trwydded oni bai fod 
Cymeradwyaeth Cerbydau Unigol i M1 neu M2 wedi ei roi gan y VOSA. Mae wedi dod yn 
amlwg erbyn hyn na fydd y Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (y VOSA cyn hyn) yn newid 
categori cerbyd o gategori N (cerbydau nwyddau) i gategori M (cerbydau teithwyr) yn dilyn 
gwiriad cymeradwyo cerbydau. Fodd bynnag, maent wedi datgan y bydd y cerbydau categori  N 
yn addas i gludo teithwyr, a hynny ar yr amod fod y math hwn o gerbyd yn meddu ar dystysgrif 
British Single Vehicle Approval neu British Individual Vehicle Approval. O’r herwydd, 
argymhellwyd fod geiriad Atodiad D eitem 6 yn cael ei ddiwygio er mwyn adlewyrchu hyn.   
 
3.3 Mae Atodiad D eitem 21 yn gwneud cais fod  diffoddydd tân sydd wedi ei wasanaethu (gyda 
medrydd os yn bosib), yn cael ei osod mewn lle y mae’n hawdd cael mynediad ato. Bydd rhif 
cofrestru'r cerbyd  yn cael ei farcio’n glir drwy’r amser ar y diffoddydd tân.  Rhaid gofalu am y 
diffoddydd tân yn unol â chyfarwyddiadau’r gwneuthurwr a rhaid gosod un arall yn ei le os caiff 
ei ddefnyddio neu yn unol â dyddiad sydd wedi ei nodi gan y gwneuthurwr.  Dylid ond 
defnyddio’r diffoddydd tân ar gyfer tân llai. Mewn pob math o amgylchiadau eraill, dylid stopio’r 
car a dianc gan sicrhau eich bod yn ddigon pell o’r car, a hynny heb grwydro ar unrhyw 
briffordd. 
 
Mae pryderon wedi eu mynegi ynglŷn â diogelwch y gyrrwr a’r teithwyr os ydynt yn ceisio diffodd 
y tân gan ddefnyddio’r diffoddydd tân.  Caiff ei argymell felly fod y gyrrwr yn ceisio sicrhau bod 
pawb yn dianc o’r cerbyd yn ddiogel. Os yw cerbyd yn cludo diffoddwr tân, efallai y bydd y 
gyrrwr neu’r teithiwr yn cael ei berswadio i aros yn y cerbyd a cheisio defnyddio’r diffoddwr, gan 
roi eu hunain ac eraill mewn perygl pe bai’r tân yn lledaenu’n gyflym.  O’r herwydd, fe 
argymhellwyd fod geiriad Atodiad  D eitem 21 yn cael ei ddiwygio er mwyn adlewyrchu hyn. 
 
Nid oes angen ymgynghori ar y diwygiadau i Bolisi ac Amodau Tacsi a Hurio Preifat  2016 
fel sydd wedi ei argymell yn 3.2 a 3.3 uchod. Mae 3.2 yn ofynnol o dan y DVSA ac mae  3.3. yn 
dileu amod er mwyn sicrhau bod gyrrwr a theithwyr y cerbyd yn ddiogel. 
 
Dywedwyd wrth aelodau na fyddai diffoddwyr tân yn cael eu profi yn flynyddol gan fod y 
pwyslais erbyn hyn ar sicrhau bod y gyrrwr a’r teithwyr yn dianc o’r cerbydau ac yn ymatal rhag 
ceisio ymladd y tân.  
 
Esboniwyd y bydd cerbydau mwy, megis bysiau mini,  yn gorfod cydymffurfio ag amodau 
ychwanegol.  
 
Pleidleisiodd y Pwyllgor yn unfrydol er dros derbyn y ddau amod fel sydd wedi eu hamlinellu 
isod; 
 
1. Mae Aelodau yn cymeradwyo’r diwygiad i Atodiad  D eitem 6 o’r Polisi ac Amodau Tacsi a 
Hurio Preifat  2016 fel ei fod yn darllen fel a ganlyn:- 
Cyn cael ei drwyddedu, rhaid i’r cerbyd i gwrdd â’r safonau technegol un o’r canlynol; 
(i) Cymeradwyaeth Math Cerbyd Cyfan Ewropeaidd  
(ii) Cymeradwyaeth Math Prydeinig Cenedlaethol neu 
(iii) Cymeradwyaeth Cerbyd Unigol Prydeinig cyn 31ain Rhagfyr 2009 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mawrth, 13eg Medi, 2016 at 

10.00 am 
 

(iv) Cymeradwyaeth Cerbyd Unigol Prydeinig o’r 1af Ionawr 2010 
Dim ond cerbydau yng nghategorïau  M1 neu M2 (cerbydau sydd yn cludo teithwyr), a fydd yn 
cael eu trwyddedu gan Gyngor Sir Fynwy. Ni fydd cerbydau yn y categorïau  N1 neu N2 
(cerbydau nwyddau) sydd wedi eu newid  yn cael eu trwyddedu oni bai fod y cerbyd wedi 
derbyn naill ai British Single Vehicle Approval neu British Individual Vehicle Approval gan y  
Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency er mwyn sicrhau bod y cerbyd yn addas i gludo teithwyr. 
Mae mwy o wybodaeth am gategorïau cerbydau ar gael yma  - www.dft.gov.uk.  
 
2. Roedd Aelodau wedi cymeradwyo’r diwygiad i Atodiad D, eitem 21 o’r Polisi ac Amodau 
Tacsi a Hurio Preifat  2016, sef: Pan fydd yna dân yn y cerbyd, dylid – mewn pob un sefyllfa  -  
stopio’r cerbyd a dianc, gan fynd i bellter diogel heb fynd ar y briffordd. 
 
6. Cais am Ganiatâd Masnachu Bloc Blynyddol Street ar gyfer Canol Tref y Fenni  

 
Roeddem wedi derbyn cais gan y Rheolwr Ystadau a Rheolwr Marchnad y Fenni i ystyried cais 
ar gyfer Caniatâd Masnachu Block Street i fasnachu yng Nghanol Tref y Fenni.   
 
Derbyniwyd cais ar y 30ain o Awst 2016 gan Ms Sharon Hutchinson, ar ran Cyfleusterau a 
Marchnad, Cyngor Sir Fynwy ar gyfer Canol Tref y Fenni sydd wedi ei atodi at yr adroddiad hwn 
fel Atodiad A. Mae’r cais masnachu yn ymwneud â masnachu o ddydd Llun i ddydd Gwener 
rhwng  07.00 a 23.00. Mae’r lleoliad a’r nifer o lleiniau sydd angen i’w canfod yn y cais o Gyngor 
Tref y Fenni, fel a ganlyn:- 
 

 Cynllun 1 : Castell y Fenni (50 llain) 
 

 Cynllun 2 : Gerddi  Linda Vista (50 llain), Sgwâr St Johns (26 llain), Stryd Flannel (7 
llain), Stryd Nevill (23 llain), y Stryd Fawr (32 llain), Cross Street (70 llain), Brewery Yard 
(50 llain), Baker Street (10 llain) 

 

 Cynllun 3 : Pen-y-Pound (50 llain), Parc Bailey (50 llain) 
 

Cyfanswm nifer y lleiniau ar gyfer Canol Tref y Fenni yw  418 llain. 
 
Mae’r ymgeisydd wedi datgan fod y lleiniau yn gorfod cydymffurfio â’r canlynol: 

 Ni fydd hawl masnachu mewn unrhyw ardal sydd yn tramgwyddo Gorchmynion 
Rheoleiddio Traffig / Cyfreithiau Priffyrdd. 

 Cyfleusterau a Marchnadoedd i roi gwybod i’r Adran Drwyddedu pan fydd digwyddiadau 
eraill – ac eithrio’r marchnadoedd arferol – yn cael eu cynnal. 

 Bydd masnachu yn amodol ar gau’r heolydd pan fydd hyn berthnasol. 

 Mae masnachu mewn ardaloedd penodol yn amodol ar ganiatâd gan adrannau 
perthnasol.   
 

Mae’r ymgeisydd hefyd wedi datgan y bydd yn sicrhau - os bydd caniatâd yn cael ei roi -  bod 
pawb sydd yn gosod lleiniau yn cydymffurfio gydag amodau’r Cyngor ar gyfer rhoi’r caniatâd 
hwnnw.  Mae’r cais hefyd yn datgan yn Adran 6 o’r cais bod pob un person sydd yn gosod llain 
yn mynd gorfod cwblhau “Cais i Osod Llain ar Ddiwrnod y Farchnad”, a bydd hyn yn cael ei roi 
gan Gyfleusterau a Marchnad, Cyngor Sir Fynwy.   
 
Gyrrwyd y cais ymlaen at yr ymgyngoreion  (Atodiad A), ac mae’r rhain yn cynnwys Heddlu 
Gwent, Adrannau Priffyrdd, Cynllunio, Iechyd Diogelwch Rheolwr Maes Parcio a Hwb 
Cymunedol Cyngor Sir Fynwy. Aelodau Ward Lleol a Chyngor Tref y Fenni.  
 
Nodwyd nad yw’r Cyngor Tref  wedi ymateb i’r adran Drwyddedu ynglŷn â’r cais hwn.   
 

http://www.dft.gov.uk/


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mawrth, 13eg Medi, 2016 at 

10.00 am 
 

Gofynnwyd cwestiwn am barcio ceir a’r effaith ar barcio preswyl. Mewn ateb, dywedwyd fod 
parcio yn chwarae rhan bwysig yn y broses ymgynghori, ac ym mhob achos, bydd Cyngor Sir 
Fynwy yn ceisio osgoi dileu unrhyw gardiau parcio.  
 
Roedd yr Aelodau wedi cytuno yn unfrydol ar yr argymhellion fel sydd wedi eu hamlinellu yn 
atodiad  A. 
 
 
7. Cau allan y wasg a'r cyhoedd allan o'r cyfarfod yn ystod ystyriaeth o'r eitemau 

busnes canlynol ar y sail eu bod yn golygu datgeliad tebygol gwybodaeth eithriedig  
 
8. I ystyried a yw'r gyrrwr yn " Addas a Phriodol " i barhau i ddal Trwydded Yrru / Hurio 

Preifat Cerbydau Hacni  
 
Aelodau'r Pwyllgor gymeradwyo'n unfrydol gweithredoedd y Cadeirydd a'r Is Gadeirydd. 
 
9. Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf  

 
Hydref 18, 2016 am 10am 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.20 am  
 

 


